
1 

               DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Economic Development Division 

m e m o r a n d u m 

TO: Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor 

FROM: John A. Schneider, MPA, Community Development Manager 
Brandon S. Boys, AICP, Economic Development Manager 

DATE: August 9th, 2017 

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT 
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND BROADWAY MARKET LLC (401 North Broadway 
Avenue) 

Introduction 

On July 27, 2015 the Urbana City Council approved a redevelopment agreement with Chirag Shah, 
Richard Grossi and Matt Cho of Broadway Market LLC regarding a proposed redevelopment project on 
their property at 401 North Broadway Avenue involving renovation of the former Four Season Garage 
Sale building into an indoor food hall. 

While the renovation of this structure is nearing completion for its tenant, Broadway Food Hall, the 
project was not completed by the June 30, 2017 date specified in the agreement. As such, it is necessary to 
extend the completion date by amendment in order to make the final incentive payments for the project 
and see the project through to completion this fiscal year. 

The attached draft ordinance (Attachment A: Draft Redevelopment Agreement Amendment 
Ordinance) would provide the Mayor with the authority to execute an extension of the existing 
redevelopment agreement (Attachment B: Executed Agreement) by a duration of time of one Fiscal 
Year, from June 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018. The developer anticipates the first-floor tenant, Broadway 
Food Hall, opening by the end of the calendar year (Attachment C: Broadway Food Hall Business 
Information) 

Overview of the Redevelopment Agreement at 401 North Broadway Avenue and the 
Proposed Amendment 

The proposed redevelopment agreement requires the following outcomes: 
(i) demolition of a portion of the building; 
(ii) construction of a paved parking lot; 
(iii) construction of a certified commercial kitchen; 



2 

(iv) finishing the building interior using contemporary materials, finishes and fixtures to meet the 
needs of commercial tenants; 

(v) creation of additional openings in the building for improved interior visibility; 
(vi) activation of the building facades, including such features as glass windows, doorways, adding 

signage and creating outdoor/patio seating on west side of building; and 
(vii) programming space for multiple users to include retail and restaurant tenants in a market-like 

atmosphere. 

Specifically, the property owners are working with tenant Broadway Food Hall which is set to become 
Urbana-Champaign’s first and only food hall and event venue. The business will contain five unique food 
concepts and a bar and will host monthly pop-up events. Additional information on Broadway Food Hall 
can be found at https://broadwayfoodhall.com.  

The renovation of this existing structure experienced some delays on account of delayed acquisition of the 
property and subsequent weather conflicts with the original construction schedule. The project is already 
generating media coverage including recent stories in the News Gazette and on Smile Politely. Staff is 
recommending an extension of the redevelopment agreement for the full 2017-2018 Fiscal Year to ensure 
adequate time for project completion. The developer anticipates Broadway Food Hall opening in the fall 
of 2017. 

Anticipated Fiscal Impacts 

The costs associated with this redevelopment agreement would remain unchanged and would be funded 
from the existing line item in the current fiscal year’s budget. The maximum reimbursement available to 
the developer through the agreement remains at $345,000.  To date the developer has received $320,078 in 
reimbursements under the agreement. In order to receive these reimbursements, the developer has 
presented an equal amount in eligible project costs as required by the agreement. The agreement would 
allow for an additional $24,921 in payments upon the presentation of additional eligible expenses once the 
agreement completion date is amended. 

The project is anticipated to generate new sales tax and incremental property taxes. The project is also 
expected to greatly enhance activity Boneyard Creek Crossing and compliment the forthcoming 25 
O’Clock Brewery. Broadway Food Hall is expected to also draw activity north from Bunny’s and Black 
Dog and serve as an amenity to patrons of the Station Theater. 

In a February 2017 article on the national retail phenomenon of food halls, Shopping Centers Today magazine 
reported that the number of food halls in the U.S. will likely increase to 140 in 2017 and to 200 by 2019. 
Urbana is fortunate to have the opportunity to host the Urbana-Champaign market’s first food hall and 
also to welcome a new business type that, while growing in popularity, is not commonly found within 
markets of our size. Achieving such a business outcome is expected to enhance Downtown Urbana’s 
image as a destination for diverse and innovative dining options. 



 
 3 

Options 
 

1.  Approve the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance as presented. 
 

2. Approve the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance with changes.  It should be 
noted that any changes will need to be agreed upon by the developer. 

 
3. Deny the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance.   

 
 
Recommendation 
 
The extension of this redevelopment agreement would enable more vibrant activity and create a novel 
restaurant and retail space in Downtown Urbana. The resulting business is anticipated to complement 
existing establishments, activate the Boneyard Creek Crossing, and support Downtown Urbana’s growing 
brand as a destination for diverse and innovative dining options. 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached draft redevelopment agreement amendment 
ordinance. 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
 
Brandon S. Boys, AICP, Economic Development Manager  
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
   A:  Draft Redevelopment Agreement Amendment Ordinance 
     B:  Executed Agreement 
     C:  Broadway Food Hall Business Information 
 



Page 1 of 2 

ATTACHMENT A 

ORDINANCE NO. __2017-08-047 

AN ORDINANCE 
APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS AND BROADWAY MARKET LLC 
(401 North Broadway Avenue) 

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois (the “Municipality”) and 

Broadway Market LLC (the “Developer”) have entered into a certain Redevelopment Agreement 

dated as of August 1, 2015 (with respect to which undefined words and terms as used herein shall 

have the meanings as respectively ascribed to them therein, the “Redevelopment Agreement”) 

concerning redevelopment incentives and assistance related to the development and redevelopment 

of 401 North Broadway Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, due to financing and other related difficulties, the Developer was unable to 

complete the Project on or before the Completion Date on June 30, 2017, as specified in the 

Redevelopment Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Municipality is willing to extend the Completion Date 

under the Redevelopment Agreement to June 30, 2018. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1.  Authorization.  The Redevelopment Agreement shall be and is hereby 

authorized to be amended to extend the Completion Date until June 30, 2018, and the Mayor is 



Page 2 of 2 

hereby authorized to amend the Redevelopment Agreement on its face for and on behalf of the 

Municipality by crossing out the date of “June 30, 2017” in the definition of Completion Date, by 

inserting the date of June 30, 2018 in lieu thereof and by initialing such change.  Such change shall 

be an effective amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement when also so initialed by the 

Developer. 

Section 2.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately 

upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this___ day of __________________,  ______. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINED: 

________________________________ 
Charles A. Smyth, City Clerk 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this ____ day of ______    _____, ______. 

________________________________ 
Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor 



ATTACHMENT B







































































BROADWAY FOOD HALL 

Broadway Food Hall is Champaign-Urbana’s one and only food 
hall, located conveniently in downtown Urbana and showcasing 

the best of what Central Illinois has to offer. We are excited to have 
partnered with some of the best restaurateurs, farmers, and 

producers of the region to bring five unique food concepts under 
one roof. As both a food hall and event venue, our 10,000 square 

foot space provides an open modern-industrial environment with 
freshly-prepared foods, an excellent selection of local craft beers 

and wine, and monthly pop-up events. We are open Monday 
through Friday from 8am to 3pm, with abundant on-site and 

public parking nearby. We invite you to grab a drink, relax, and 
enjoy lunch.

OPENING 
FALL 2017

Page 1 of 2Broadway Food Hall

8/9/2017https://broadwayfoodhall.com/

ATTACHMENT C



FOOD



We are constantly curating a variety of unique 
experiences throughout the season ranging from ticketed 

parties, tasting events, cooking classes, and pop-up 
events. Check below to see what events we have 

planned.

8/9/2017https://broadwayfoodhall.com/events

EVENTS

First Friday Evening Lunch Wine Tasting Monster Sushi + Sake 

SEP

1
SEP

6
OCT

26


	1- 2017 Broadway Market LLC Agreement Extension Memo
	DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
	m e m o r a n d u m

	Introduction
	On July 27, 2015 the Urbana City Council approved a redevelopment agreement with Chirag Shah, Richard Grossi and Matt Cho of Broadway Market LLC regarding a proposed redevelopment project on their property at 401 North Broadway Avenue involving renov...
	Overview of the Redevelopment Agreement at 401 North Broadway Avenue and the Proposed Amendment
	Anticipated Fiscal Impacts
	Options
	Recommendation
	B:  Executed Agreement



	A - 2017-08 Ord. Amending Broadway Market Agreement Completion Date
	B - Executed Redevelopment Agreement with Broadway Market LLC - 2015-09-23
	C - 2017-8-9 Broadway Food Hall



